fmicb-09-01678 August 3, 2018 Time: 18:22 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 07 August 2018
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2018.01678
Edited by:
Pilar García,
Consejo Superior de Investigaciones
Científicas (CSIC), Spain

Benešík, M., Nováèek, J., Janda, L., Dopitová, R., Pernisová, M., Melková, K., et al.
(2018). Role of SH3b binding domain in a natural deletion mutant of Kayvirus
endolysin LysF1 with a broad range of lytic activity. Virus Genes 54, 130–139.
doi: 10.1007/s11262-017-1507-2
Bhetwal, A., Maharjan, A., Shakya, S., Satyal, D., Ghimire, S., Khanal, P. R.,
et al. (2017). Isolation of potential phages against multidrug-resistant bacterial
isolates: promising agents in the rivers of Kathmandu, Nepal. Biomed Res. Int.
2017:3723254. doi: 10.1155/2017/3723254
Borrathybay, E., Sawada, T., Kataoka, Y., Okiyama, E., Kawamoto, E., and
Amao, H. (2003). Capsule thickness and amounts of a 39 kDa capsular protein
of avian Pasteurella multocida type A strains correlate with their pathogenicity
for chickens. Vet. Microbiol. 97, 215–227. doi: 10.1016/j.vetmic.2003.
09.011
Boyce, J. D., and Adler, B. (2000). The capsule is a virulence determinant in
the pathogenesis of Pasteurella multocida M1404 (B:2). Infect. Immun. 68,
3463–3468. doi: 10.1128/IAI.68.6.3463-3468.2000
Brunel, A. S., and Guery, B. (2017). Multidrug resistant (or antimicrobial-resistant)
pathogens - alternatives to new antibiotics? Swiss Med. Wkly. 147:w14553.
Campoy, S., Aranda, J., Àlvarez, G., Barbé, J., and Llagostera, M. (2006). Isolation
and sequencing of a temperate transducing phage for Pasteurella multocida.
Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 72, 3154–3160. doi: 10.1128/AEM.72.5.3154-3160.
2006
Carter, G. R. (1955). Serotyping of Pasteurella multocida. I. A hemagglutination test
for the identification of serological type. Am. J. Vet. Res. 6, 481–484.
Cha, K., Oh, H. K., Jang, J. Y., Jo, Y., Kim, W. K., Ha, G. U., et al. (2018).
Characterization of two novel bacteriophages infecting multidrug-resistant
(MDR) Acinetobacter baumannii and evaluation of their therapeutic efficacy
in vivo. Front. Microbiol. 9:696. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2018.00696
Chadha, P., Katare, O. P., and Chhibber, S. (2017). Liposome loaded phage cocktail:
enhanced therapeutic potential in resolving Klebsiella pneumoniae mediated
burn wound infections. Burns 43, 1532–1543. doi: 10.1016/j.burns.2017.03.029
Chen, Y. B., Sun, E. C., Song, J. Y., Yang, L., and Wu, B. (2018). Complete genome
sequence of a novel T7-like bacteriophage from a Pasteurella multocida capsular
type A isolate. Curr. Microbiol. 75, 574–579. doi: 10.1007/s00284-017-1419-3
Cheng, M., Zhang, L., Zhang, H., Li, X., Wang, Y., Xia, F., et al. (2018). An ointment
consisting of the phage lysin LysGH15 and apigenin for decolonization of
methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus from skin wounds. Viruses 10:E244.
doi: 10.3390/v10050244
Chung, J. Y., Wilkie, I., Boyce, J. D., Townsend, K. M., Frost, A. J., Ghoddusi, M.,
et al. (2001). Role of capsule in the pathogenesis of fowl cholera caused by
Pasteurella multocida serogroup A. Infect. Immun. 69, 2487–2492. doi: 10.1128/
IAI.69.4.2487-2492.2001
Corbett, D., and Roberts, I. S. (2008). Capsular polysaccharides in Escherichia coli.
Adv. Appl. Microbiol. 65, 1–26. doi: 10.1016/S0065-2164(08)00601-1
Dalmasso, M., Strain, R., Neve, H., Franz, C. M., Cousin, F. J., Ross, R. P., et al.
(2016). The new Escherichia coli phages from the human gut show promising
potential for phage therapy. PLoS One 11:e0156773. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.
0156773

1734–1744. doi: 10.1093/infdis/jiu332
Majkowska-Skrobek, G., Ła̧tka, A., Berisio, R., Maciejewska, B., Squeglia, F.,
Romano, M., et al. (2016). Capsule-targeting depolymerase, derived from
Klebsiella KP36 phage, as a tool for the development of anti-virulent strategy.
Viruses 8:E324. doi: 10.3390/v8120324
Maynou, G., Bach, A., and Terré, M. (2017). Feeding of waste milk to Holstein
calves affects antimicrobial resistance of Escherichia coli and Pasteurella
multocida isolated from fecal and nasal swabs. J. Dairy Sci. 100, 2682–2694.
doi: 10.3168/jds.2016-11891
Miȩdzybrodzki, R., Borysowski, J., Kłak, M., Jończyk-Matysiak, E., Obmińska-
Mrukowicz, B., Suszko-Pawłowska, A., et al. (2017). In vivo studies on the
influence of bacteriophage preparations on the autoimmune inflammatory
process. Biomed Res. Int. 2017:3612015. doi: 10.1155/2017/3612015
Miles, D. G. (2009). Overview of the North American beef cattle industry and
the incidence of bovine respiratory disease (BRD). Anim. Health Res. Rev. 10,
101–103. doi: 10.1017/S1466252309990090
Mushtaq, N., Redpath, M. B., Luzio, J. P., and Taylor, P. W. (2004). Prevention and
cure of systemic Escherichia coli K1 infection by modification of the bacterial
phenotype. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 48, 1503–1508. doi: 10.1128/AAC.
48.5.1503-1508.2004
Petruzzi, B., Briggs, R. E., Swords, W. E., De Castro, C., Molinaro, A., and
Inzana, T. J. (2017). Capsular polysaccharide interferes with biofilm formation
by Pasteurella multocida serogroup A. mBio 8:e1843-17. doi: 10.1128/mBio.
01843-17
Rakhuba, D. V., Kolomiets, E. I., Dey, E. S., and Novik, G. I. (2010). Bacteriophage
receptors, mechanisms of phage adsorption and penetration into host cell. Pol.
J. Microbiol. 59, 145–155.
Reindel, R., and Fiore, C. R. (2017). Phage therapy: considerations and challenges
for development. Clin. Infect. Dis. 64, 1589–1590. doi: 10.1093/cid/cix188
Samuel, M. D., Shadduck, D. J., Goldberg, D. R., and Johnson, W. P. (2005). Avian
cholera in waterfowl: the role of lesser snow and Ross’s geese as disease carriers
in the Playa Lakes region. J. Wildl. Dis. 41, 48–57. doi: 10.7589/0090-3558-
41.1.48
Sarangi, L. N., Thomas, P., Gupta, S. K., Priyadarshini, A., Kumar, S., Nagaleekar,
V. K., et al. (2015). Virulence gene profiling and antibiotic resistance
pattern of Indian isolates of Pasteurella multocida of small ruminant origin.
Comp. Immunol. Microbiol. Infect. Dis. 38, 33–39. doi: 10.1016/j.cimid.2014.
11.003
Scholl, D., and Merril, C. (2005). The genome of bacteriophage K1F, a T7-like
phage that has acquired the ability to replicate on K1 strains of Escherichia coli.
J. Bacteriol. 187, 8499–8503. doi: 10.1128/JB.187.24.8499-8503.2005
Shivachandra, S. B., Kumar, A. A., Biswas, A., Ramakrishnan, M. A., Singh,
V. P., and Srivastava, S. K. (2004). Antibiotic sensitivity patterns among Indian
strains of avian Pasteurella multocida. Trop. Anim. Health Prod. 36, 743–750.
doi: 10.1023/B:TROP.0000045950.35070.7f
Sthitmatee, N., Kataoka, Y., and Sawada, T. (2011). Inhibition of capsular protein
synthesis of Pasteurella multocida strain P-1059. J. Vet. Med. Sci. 73, 1445–1451.
doi: 10.1292/jvms.11-0282
Tabatabaei, M., Liu, Z., Finucane, A., Parton, R., and Coote, J. (2002). Protective
immunity conferred by attenuated aroA derivatives of Pasteurella multocida
B:2 strains in a mouse model of hemorrhagic septicemia. Infect. Immun. 70,
3355–3362. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.7.3355-3362.2002
Volozhantsev, N. V., Myakinina, V. P., Popova, A. V., Kislichkina, A. A.,
Komisarova, E. V., Knyazeva, A. I., et al. (2016). Complete genome sequence
of novel T7-like virus vB_KpnP_KpV289 with lytic activity against Klebsiella
pneumoniae. Arch. Virol. 161, 499–501. doi: 10.1007/s00705-015-2680-z